

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

THOMAS E. PEREZ [now R. ALEXANDER
ACOSTA], Secretary of Labor,

Plaintiff,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL
FLIGHT ATTENDANTS,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-1057-A

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
APFA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ANDREW D. ROTH*
D.C. Bar No. 414038
ADAM BELLOTTI*
D.C. Bar No. 1020169
ROBERT ALEXANDER*
D.C. Bar No. 465673
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth St. N.W., Tenth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 842-2600
Fax: (202) 842-1888
Email: aroth@bredhoff.com
Email: abellotti@bredhoff.com
Email: ralexander@bredhoff.com

SANFORD R. DENISON
Texas Bar No. 05655560
Baab & Denison, LLP
6301 Gaston Avenue, Suite 550
Dallas, TX 75214
Tel: (214) 637-0750
Fax: (214) 637-0730
Email: denison@baabdenison.com

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Defendant Association
of Professional Flight Attendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Secretary’s Claims And Their Elements.....	1
B. The Basics Of The Internet-Based Electronic Voting System Used By APFA In The Challenged Election.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE APPLICABLE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	3
II. APFA’S MOTION EASILY SATISFIES THIS APPLICABLE STANDARD	3
A. No Rational Trier Of Fact Could Find On This Record That The Alleged Violation Of § 401(a) “May Have Affected” The Election’s Outcome	4
B. No Rational Trier Of Fact Could Find On This Record That § 401(c) Was Violated In The Manner Claimed In The Secretary’s Complaint.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowser v. Merck & Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983)	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3
<i>Chao v. Allied Pilots Association</i> , 2007 WL 518586 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2007).....	5
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	17
<i>Donovan v. CSEA Local 1000, AFSCME</i> , 594 F. Supp. 188 (N.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 761 F.2d 870 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 648 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	3
<i>Marshall v. Local 1010, United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 664 F.2d 144 (7th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Marshall v. Local 468, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 643 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Marshall v. Local Union 12447, United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 591 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	3
<i>Miss. Prot. & Advocacy Sys. v. Cotten</i> , 929 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Reich v. Dist. Lodge 720, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists</i> , 11 F.3d 1496 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	17
<i>Wirtz v. Hotel, Motel & Club Employees Union, Local 6</i> , 391 U.S. 492 (1968).....	6, 9, 18
<i>Wirtz v. Local Union 410, IUOE</i> , 366 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1966)	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 481(a)	1, 4, 19
29 U.S.C. § 481(c)	1, 10, 12
29 U.S.C. § 482.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 482(c)	1, 5
29 C.F.R. § 452.96	18

29 C.F.R. § 452.107(a).....	10, 11
29 C.F.R. § 452.107(c).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 452.110(a).....	10, 18
29 C.F.R. §§ 452.119 – 452.134.....	19
29 C.F.R. § 452.120	20
29 C.F.R. § 452.124.....	20
